

No. 17-494

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH DAKOTA,

Petitioner,

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,
AND NEWEGG, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of South Dakota**

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL TAXPAYERS
UNION FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KENNETH D. SALOMON
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 585-6900

DUDLEY W. VON HOLT
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
One U.S. Bank Plaza
St. Louis, MO 63101
(314) 552-6000

WARREN L. DEAN, JR.

Counsel of Record

KATHLEEN E. KRAFT
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 585-6900
wdean@thompsoncoburn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 7, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. THIS CASE’S FAILURE TO CONSIDER DUE PROCESS CONCERNS AND ITS NARROW RECORD RENDER IT AN INAPPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR ABROGATING <i>QUILL</i> | 4 |
| A. This Case Lacks Consideration Of Due Process, Thus Stymieing This Court’s Ability To Reconsider <i>Quill</i> In The Context Of This Case | 4 |
| B. South Dakota’s “Fast Track” Process Makes This A Problematic Vehicle For Broad-Based Review Of <i>Quill</i> | 8 |
| II. EVEN WERE THIS COURT TO RECONSIDER <i>QUILL</i> ON COMMERCE CLAUSE GROUNDS ALONE, DOING SO IN THE CONTEXT OF THIS CASE WOULD PLACE THE COURT IN A POSITION OF LEGISLATIVE RULE-MAKING FOR DECADES TO COME..... | 10 |
| A. <i>Quill</i> Firmly Established That Proper Reconsideration Of <i>Quill</i> ’s Bright-Line Standard For Sales And Use Taxes Lies With Congress..... | 10 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| B. Denial Of Certiorari Would Permit Congress To Continue Its Efforts To Establish A Legislative Standard For Remote Sales Tax Collection..... | 11 |
| C. Denial Of Certiorari Would Maintain Well-Settled Expectations Of Sellers Nationwide While Congress Crafts A Comprehensive Legislative Solution ... | 13 |
| III. <i>QUILL'S</i> BRIGHT-LINE TEST HAS CONTINUING VITALITY IN TODAY'S INCREASINGLY COMPLEX SALES AND USE TAX ENVIRONMENT..... | 14 |
| IV. RECONSIDERING <i>QUILL</i> HAS IMPLICATIONS BEYOND THE PARTICULAR APPROACH CHAMPIONED BY SOUTH DAKOTA AND EVEN BEYOND THE ISSUE OF REMOTE SALES TAX COLLECTION | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... | 7 |
| <i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981)..... | 11 |
| <i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972)..... | 12 |
| <i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 279 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 7 |
| <i>Int'l Harvester Co. v. Dep't of Tres.</i> , 322 U.S. 340 (1944)..... | 5 |
| <i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954)..... | 5 |
| <i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946)..... | 10 |
| <i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Quill Corp.</i> , 470 N.W.2d 203 (N.D. 1991), <i>rev'd</i> , <i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)..... | 14-15 |
| <i>State v. Wayfair Inc.</i> , 901 N.W.2d 754 (S.D. 2017) | 5-6 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1..... | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| STATUTES | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 10-45 (2017) | 18 |
| LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS | |
| Marketplace Fairness Act, S. 976, 115th Cong. (2017) | 12 |
| No Regulation Without Representation Act, H.R. 2887, 115th Cong. (2017)..... | 12 |
| <i>No Regulation Without Representation: H.R. 2887 and the Growing Problem of States Regulating Beyond Their Borders: Hearing on H.R. 2887 Before the Subcomm. on Regulatory Reform, Commercial and Antitrust Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 115th Cong. (2017).....</i> | 12 |
| Remote Transactions Parity Act, H.R. 2193, 115th Cong. (2017)..... | 11 |
| S.B. 106, 91st Legis. Assemb. (S.D. 2016)... | 5, 6, 8 |
| OTHER MATERIALS | |
| Alex Ebert, <i>Ohio “Cookie Nexus” for Online Sales Tax Likely to Crumble</i> , BNA News (July 12, 2017), https://www.bna.com/ohio-cookie-nexus-n73014461659/ | 14 |
| Allison Enright, <i>Lawmakers Queue Up a Simplified Online Sales Tax Bill</i> , Digital Commerce 360 (Aug. 25, 2016), https://www.digitalcommerce360.com/2016/08/25/lawmakers-queue-simplified-online-sales-tax-bill/ | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Barbara Thau, <i>Five Signs that Stores (Not E-Commerce) Are the Future Of Retail</i> , Forbes (June 27, 2017, 1:05 PM), https://www.forbes.com/sites/barbarathau/2017/06/27/five-signs-that-stores-not-online-shopping-are-the-future-of-retail/#aec81214641c | 15 |
| Elizabeth Shell, <i>California Humane Chicken Law Ruffles Feathers in Other States</i> , PBS News Hour (Mar. 7, 2014, 6:29 PM), https://www.pbs.org/newshour/nation/california-chickens | 18 |
| Jaimy Ford, <i>Tracking Sales Tax Rates Across Thousands of Jurisdictions</i> , Avalara (June 25, 2015), https://www1.avalara.com/trustfile/en/blog/tracking-sales-tax-rates-across-thousands-of-jurisdictions.html | 11, 16 |
| Larry Kavanagh & Al Bessin, <i>The Real-World Challenges in Collecting Multi-State Sales Tax</i> , TruST (Sep. 2013), http://truesimplification.org/wp-content/uploads/Final_TruST-COI-Paper-.pdf | 17 |
| Michael A. Jacobs, et al., <i>Massachusetts to Move Forward With New “Cookie” Nexus Regulation Effective October 1</i> , Reed Smith Client Alerts (Sep. 15, 2017), https://www.reedsmith.com/en/perspectives/2017/09/ma-to-move-forward-with-new-cookie-nexus-regulation-effective-october-1 | 13-14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| NYU Stern School of Business, Operating and Net Margins by Industry (Jan. 2017), http://pages.stern.nyu.edu/~adamodar/New_Home_Page/datafile/margin.html | 17 |
| State of Washington Department of Revenue, Sales of Ice Cream Cakes and Similar Items, https://www.revenue.wi.gov/Pages/TaxPro/news-2010-101108c.aspx (last visited Dec. 6, 2017) | 16 |
| Stefany Zaroban, <i>US e-Commerce Sales Grow 15.6% in 2016</i> , Digital Commerce 360 (Feb. 17, 2017), https://www.digitalcommerce360.com/2017/02/17/us-e-commerce-sales-grow-156-2016/ | 13 |
| Steven Malanga, <i>The State Tax Grab</i> , City Journal (Winter 2014), https://www.cityjournal.org/html/state-tax-grab-13628.html | 18 |
| U.S. Census Bureau, CB17-182, Quarterly Retail E-Commerce Sales: 3rd Quarter 2017 (Nov. 17, 2017), https://www.census.gov/retail/mrts/www/data/pdf/ec_current.pdf | 15 |
